

<p>BRIGHOUSE LIFE INSURANCE, LLC,</p> <p>Plaintiff,</p> <p>vs.</p> <p>OVERBROOK1 LLC, MICHAEL KALISCH; UNKNOWN OCCUPANTS #1-10,</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION</p> <p>Docket No.: A-001503-24</p> <p>Trial Court Docket No.: SWC- F-011243-23</p> <p><i>CIVIL ACTION</i></p> <p>On Appeal From: Superior Court of New Jersey, Law Division, Civil Part, Hudson County</p> <p>Sat Below: Hon. Jodi Lee Alper , P.J.Ch..</p>
--	--

DEFENDANTS’/APPELLANTS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW

LAW OFFICE OF ERIC J.
WARNER, LLC
Eric J. Warner, Esq. (036512006)
991 US Highway 22 Suite 200
Phone: (201) 403-5937
Fax: (877) 360-0508
Email: eric@ejwlawfirm.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs, *Attorney
for Defendants*, Overbrook1,
LLC & Michael Kalisch

Eric J. Warner, Esq.,
Of Counsel & On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
LEGAL ARGUMENT	5
I. THE LOWER COURT’S GRANT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO PLAINTIFF SHOULD BE OVERRULED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF AND ASSIGNOR BREACHED THE COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING AND ACTED IN BAD FAITH. (P-95 to P-97)	5
II. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN GRANTING PLAINTIFF AND ASSIGNOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THEY IMPAIRED DEFENDANTS’ COLLATERAL AND ACTED IN BAD FAITH. (P-95 to P-97)	8
III. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN GRANTING PLAINTIFF AND ASSIGNOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE 30% DEFAULT INTEREST IS UNREASONABLE UNDER THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES. (P-95 to P-97)	14
IV. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO PLAINTIFF AND ASSIGNOR BECAUSE DEFENDANTS REQUIRED DISCOVERY. (P-95 to P-97)	17
V. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN GRANTING PLAINTIFF SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO MEET THE STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS & RULINGS

Court’s Decision and Order Granting Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment, filed August 7, 2024 P-95

Court’s Decision and Order Denying Defendant’s Motion for Reconsideration, filed October 11, 2024 P-97

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 142 N.J. 520 (1995)	20
<i>Chemical Bank v. Paul</i> , 244 Ill. App.3d 772 (1993)	10
<i>Delacruz v. Alfieri</i> , 447 N.J. Super. 1 (Law Div. 2015)	20
<i>Ernest Bock, LLC v. Paul Steelman</i> , A-0469-19, 2021 WL 4771306 (App. Div. October 13, 2021)	7, 13
<i>Friedman v. Martinez</i> , 242 N.J. 449 (2020)	19
<i>Investors Bank v. Torres</i> , 457 N.J. Super. 53 (App. Div. 2018)	9-10
<i>Langeveld v. L.R.Z.H. Corporation</i> , 74 N.J. 45, (1977)	8
<i>Lenape State Bank v. Winslow Corp.</i> , 216 N.J. Super. 115 (App. Div. 1987)	8
<i>Metlife Capital Fin. Corp. v. Wash. Ave. Assocs. L.P.</i> , 159 N.J. 484 (1999)	14-17
<i>National Westminster Bank NJ v. Lomker</i> , 277 N.J. Super. 491 (App. Div. 1994)	7-10, 13
<i>Palisades Props., Inc. v. Brunetti</i> , 44 N.J. 117 (1965)	6
<i>Olney Savings & Loan Assn. v. Farmers Market of Odessa, Inc.</i> , 764 S.W.2d 869 (Texas Ct. App. 1989)	9
<i>Ramapo Bank v. Bechtel</i> , 224 N.J. Super. 191, 198 (App. Div. 1988)	7
<i>Residential Mortg. Loan Trust 2013-TT2 by U.S. Bank Nat. Association v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , 457 N.J. Super. 237 (App. Div. 2018)	20
<i>Rolnick v. Rolnick</i> , 290 N.J. Super. 35 (App. Div. 1996)	13
<i>Sons of Thunder, Inc. v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 148 N.J. 396 (1997)	5
<i>Sovereign Bank, FSB v. Kuelzow</i> , 297 N.J. Super. 187 (App. Div. 1997)	13
<i>Sprague Nat. Bank v. Dotty</i> , 415 N.W.2d 725 (Ct. App. Minn. 1987), <i>rev. denied</i> (1988)	9

<i>Sprague Nat .Bank v. Dotty</i> , 415 N.W.2d 725 (Ct. App. Minn. 1987)	9
<i>Stuchin v. Kasirer</i> , 237 N.J. Super. 604 (App. Div. 1990)	14-15
<i>Totowa Sav. & Loan Assoc. v. Crescione</i> , 144 N.J. Super. 347 (App. Div. 1976)	13
<i>Wellington v. Est. of Wellington</i> , 359 N.J. Super. 484 (App. Div. 1977)	19
<i>Wilmington Sav. Fund Society, FSB for Pretium Mortg. Acquisition Trust v. Daw</i> , 469 N.J. Super. 437 (App. Div. 2021)	5
<i>Wilson v. Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 168 N.J. 236, 251 (2001)	5
N.J.S.A. 12A:1-201(19)	7
N.J.S.A. 12A:2-718	14
N.J.S.A. 12A:3-60	8
Rule 4:46-2(c)	20
